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To: Amir Gholami

At Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Fax: (510) 337 - 9335

Date: ‘October 31, 2000

Subject: Harbert Transportation - 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, CA. - Stid 1879
Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Sampling

Pages: 6, including this cover page

Amir:

“

Attached are the text and figure of the Work Plan we originally sent on Septembef 7, 2000 for
10984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward (Stid 1879). We need a written OK from you (if the Plam is
acceptable) so our client can get pre-approv from the UST Cleanup Fund.

The first round of groundwater sampling has been completed, and we are preparing the
monitoring report. We plan to include the soil sampling in the next quarterly report.

Please call me if you have questions.

Craig

From the desk of..,

Craig Drizin

Seniar CivitEnviranmental Engineer
Weber, Hayes ard Azsociales

120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, California 88076

(B81) 722 - 3880
Fax: (831) 722- 1189
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NOTICE NFIDENTIAL

The information containgd in and ransmitied with this facsimils may be confidential and/or exempt fram digelpsure under applicable |§w and is
jntended only for the individuel or ety named above, If you are not the intended tecipicnt, you arc hereby notified thax inadvertent d;sclosprc
of this information t you does nol constituts a waiver of confidentiality and that any review, disclosurs, copying o use of the conténts of this
Facsimile by you is prohibited. I you have received this facsimibe in crtor, please immedistely call Wiher, Flayes & Associaws a (831) 722 -
38201 80 that we can arrange for the retura of the original facsimnile at oyr cost.
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Weber, Hayes & Associates
Hydrogeotegy and Environmantal Engincering
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, CA 95076 Septeraber 7, 2000

(831} 722-3880  (831) 662-3100 :
Fax: (831) 722-1158 Project H9042.Q

Mr Amir K. Gholami

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502 - 6577

Subject: Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Sampling
Harbert Transportation
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Per the August 8, 2000 1equest by the Alameda Comty Environmental Health Services and
discussions with Environmental Health and San Francisco Bay Regmnal Water Quah,w anuol
Board staff, Weber, Hayes and Associates prepared this Wbt dasi-inil-nd. greunduiies
sampling ai.the Harbert Transportation leaking underground atoragc tank s1te at 19984 Mcekl:md
Avenue, Hayward, California. The puspose of the Wk Plan i ok
we propose to delineate the extant Al alid graundwate :
volatile erganic compeunds relesss frous the snderground storage tanks al the site.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

19984 Meekland Avenue {“the site™) is located at the comer of Meekland Avenue and Blossom Way
in Alameda County California (Figure 1). The site is relatively flat, and is currently vacant.

_ The site was operated as a motor vehicle. fueling station sinse the 1940's. Harbert Transportation
used the site as a vehicle and fueling yard before seiling the site to Durham Transportation in 1986.

InAugust 1989, MWWW(U’STQWWWW site and.properly
sposed of Soil and sestioations at the site, conducted by Apphe eosystems,
CTTS and A Technologies, md:.t.ated that goil and groungm Al gk e DOGD. INPACLES .
by petroleur hydrocarbons (PHCs) and volatile orgmic compounds (VOCs). A ﬁ o
docume:ﬂung the 5011 and groundwatar mvcstlga.tmns is mcluded m the Refarence sectmn T '

u@ K Documentation also indicates that two USTs were removed from the site in the early 1950's, and that
a sump located in the northern portion of the site contained PHCs (CTTS, November 27, 1990) (see

1“ Fzgure 2). .,\
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Work Plan for a Soil and Groundwater Sampling
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
September 7, 2000

WORK PLAN FOR SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

contamdination in soil and groundwater at the gite. 'We pippese, to collect sgil sau
unsaturated zone and groundwater samples from the ten existing monitoriag wells gnd submit them
to a state-certified laboratory for analyses of PHCs and VOCs. All field work will be conducted in

accordance with site safety procedures defined in OSHA regulations 1910.120.

We propose so-collect soit and groundwster sumples to define the current extont 08 SH6.

: L S
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Soil Sampling

We propose to d#11 9 sail buriags, at.the Jacations shown oa Fighrpging
PHC's and VOCs in-soil at the site. The soil borings will be drilled with a vibratory-percussion,
direct-push Geo-Probe drill rig. Soil samples will be coilected according to our standard soil
sampling methodology, which is described in Appendix A. Field work will be supervised by and
experienced geologist or engineer. The field geologist/engineer will log the borings and screen 301}
samnples for PHCs and VOCs with 2 Photoionization detector (PID). PID readings will be noted on
the boring logs.

, "
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; four borings drilled at the locations of the former USTs and at the northwestern corner
of the site will be continuously cored for lithologic information (see Figure 2).

We propose to analyze the soil sawples for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Methods R8015M and 2020, anc_l_for
VOCs by EPA Method 8260. The analyses will be conducted by 2 state-certified analytical

laboratory. . — oy

,!g* ‘ p » - ¢ o . %ﬁ?ﬁ

Groundwater Sampling ¥
We proposs mmmm from each: of thien CHislAG MERIAEEANRNS.GL A1
sit¢, The groundwater samples will be collected according to stan roundwater monitoring

methodology, which is described in Appendix B.

' ' thods 8015M
We propose io analyze the groundwater samples for TPH-g a.nd_ (BTEX) by EPA Method !
and 202%‘: and for VOCs by EPA Method 2260. The analyses will be conducted by a stat_e-certxfied
analytical laboratory. L e

'.‘:{_ﬂ

We will also measure the depth-to-groundwater to thé closest 0.01 foot and calct'nate the relative
groundwater elevation and flow divection ¥t-the site. We will arrange for state-licensed surveyor

KAAIOBhY042\s0ilgw W wpd 2 Weber, Hayes and Associates
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Work Plan for a S0il and Groundwater Sampling
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Califomia

September 7, 2000

to survey the top-of-casing clevations to the ncarest 0,01 foot and tie the measuramnents into moun
sea level via a local bench mark.

Our standard methodology also includes rﬁcasuring the groundwater physical parameters of pH,
temperature, conductivity and dissolved oxygen. Dissolved oxygen measurements can be used as
an indicator of biodegradation of PHCs in groundwater (Bushek and O'Reilly, March 1995).

A
[

Technical Report ‘

We wil prepare technical report(s) documenting the 1ocation of the soil borings and investigation

methodology, and summarizing the soil' sample analytical results in tabular form. The report will

also contain geologic logs of each soil* boting and stratigraphic cross-sections along and
icular to the groundwater flow direction, an interpretation of the data collected, and

maendatiops for askdithons “work {if meosssary), andl copics of the laboratory's Certiflcates of

wals "

LR

Depending on the timing of approval of this Work Plan, pre-approval of costs from the Underground
Storage Tank Cleanup Fund, and availability of subcontractors, we will prepare either a combined
or separate technical report documenting groundwater monitoring and sampling activities, including
atabular sumrnary of depth-to-groundwater, groundwater elevation, and Iaboratory analytical results
in each monitoring weil; a map showing 'groundwater elevations, gradient and contaminant
concentrations; interpretation of the data collected; 1id copies of the laboratory’s Certificates of
Anglysis.

LIMITATIONS

Our service consists of professional opinions and recommendations made in accordance .with

generally accepted geologic principles and practices. This warranty is in lien of all othe:§, either

expressed or implied. The analysis and proposals in this Work Plan are based on sampyng a}nd

testing which are necessarily limited. Additional data from future work may lead to modification
* of the opinions expressed herein.

K:Wﬁl;\h9042\soilg\vWP.wpd 3 Weber, Hayes and Associates
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Work Plam for a Soil and Groundwater Sampling
- 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Califomia
Sepiember 7, 2000

Thank you for this opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions or comments regarding
this project please contact us at (831) 722 - 3580,

Sincerely yours,

Weber, Hayes And Associates

Joseph I-Edes
Certified Hydrogeotogist #373

Figure 1: Location Map '
Figure 2: Gite Plan with Monitoring Well and Proposed Boring Locations .

Appendix A: Field Methodology for Soil Sampling at UST Release Sites
Appendix B: Field Methodology for Groundwater Monitoring

c: M, Jeffery Lawson
Mr. Jerry Harbert
Mr, Gregg Petersen
Mr. Chuck Headlee
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 Site Plan with Monitoring Well and

Proposed Boring Locations
Former Harbert Transportation Facility
10084 Meekiand Avenus, Hayward, California

Weber, Hayes 8 Associates

Hydrogeology and Erwirenmental Enginsering
120 Wesigata Drive, Watsonvile, Ca. BED76

' (631) 722 - 3550 (R31) B2 - 3100
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